discontinued operations 0.42 –1.49

Diluted from
discontinued operations 0.42 –1.49

UNDILUTED EARNINGS

2007 2006
EUR K EUR K

Net profit/loss attributable to ordinary equity holders
of the parent from continuing operations –2,230 183

Profit/Loss attributable to equity holders from discontinued operations 1,045 –3,049

Net profit/loss attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent –1,185 –2,866

Number of shares outstanding (weighted average) 2,501,500 2,046,500

Earnings per share pursuant to IFRS (EUR) –0.47 –1.40

81ANNUAL REPORT VITA 34 INTERNATIONAL AG 2007

Diluted earnings per share
When calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit

for the year attributable to the ordinary equity holders of

the parent is divided by the weighted average number of

ordinary shares outstanding during the year plus the

weighted average number of ordinary shares that would

be issued after converting all rights to ordinary shares

with dilutive effect into ordinary shares.

There have been no other transactions involving ordinary

shares or potential ordinary shares since the reporting

date and before the completion of these consolidated

financial statements.

DILUTED EARNINGS

2007 2006
EUR K EUR K

Net profit/loss attributable to ordinary equity holders
of the parent from continuing operations –2,230 183

Profit/loss attributable to equity holders from discontinued operations 1,045 –3,049

Net profit/loss attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent –1,185 –2,866

Weighted average number of ordinary shares (excl. treasury shares)
for basic earnings per share 2,501,500 2,046,500

Effect of dilution:

– Stock option (weighted average) 12,393 0

Weighted average number of ordinary shares (excl. treasury shares)
adjusted for the effect of dilution 2,513,893 2,046,500

Earnings per share pursuant to IFRS (EUR) –0.47 –1.40

82 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

8 GOODWILL, INTANGIBLE ASSETS
Intangible assets developed as follows:

INTANGIBLE ASSETS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2007

LICENSES GOODWILL TOTAL

EUR K EUR K EUR K

Cost as of January 1, 2007 976 11,911 12,887

Additions 355 0 355

Disposals 0 0 0

Cost as of December 31, 2007 1,331 11,911 13,242

Accumulated amortization and impairments as of January 1, 2007 443 0 443

Amortization charge for the year 148 0 148

Accumulated amortization and impairments as of December 31, 2007 591 0 591

Carrying amount as of January 1, 2007 533 11,911 12,444

Carrying amount as of December 31, 2007 740 11,911 12,651

INTANGIBLE ASSETS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2006

LICENSES GOODWILL TOTAL

EUR K EUR K EUR K

Cost as of January 1, 2006 833 14,942 15,775

Additions 280 0 280

Disposals –137 0 –137

Assets of the discontinued operation 0 –3,031 –3,031

Cost as of December 31, 2006 976 11,911 12,887

Accumulated amortization and impairments as of January 1, 2006 390 0 390

Amortization charge for the year 131 0 131

Disposals –78 0 –78

Accumulated amortization and impairments as of December 31, 2006 443 0 443

Carrying amount as of January 1, 2006 443 14,942 15,385

Carrying amount as of December 31, 2006 533 11,911 12,444

83ANNUAL REPORT VITA 34 INTERNATIONAL AG 2007

9 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Property, plant, and equipment developed as follows:

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2007

TECHNICAL FURNITURE AND TOTAL
EQUIPMENT FIXTURES

EUR K EUR K EUR K

Cost as of January 1, 2007 2,158 994 3,152

Additions 415 354 769

Disposals –79 –198 –277

Cost as of December 31, 2007 2,494 1,150 3,644

Accumulated depreciation and impairments as of January 1, 2007 451 519 970

Depreciation charge for the year 94 162 256

Disposals –40 –164 –204

Accumulated depreciation and impairments as of December 31, 2007 505 517 1,022

Carrying amount as of January 1, 2007 1,707 475 2,182

Carrying amount as of December 31, 2007 1,989 633 2,622

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2006

TECHNICAL FURNITURE AND TOTAL
EQUIPMENT FIXTURES

EUR K EUR K EUR K

Cost as of January 1, 2006 1,766 1,001 2,767

Additions 525 121 646

Disposals –45 –128 –173

Assets of the discontinued operation –88 0 –88

Costs as of December 31, 2006 2,158 994 3,152

Accumulated depreciation and impairments as of January 1, 2006 377 475 852

Depreciation charge for the year 91 104 195

Disposals –11 –60 –71

Assets of the discontinued operation and other disposals –6 0 –6

Accumulated depreciation and impairments as of December 31, 2006 451 519 970

Carrying amount as of January 1, 2006 1,389 526 1,915

Carrying amount as of December 31, 2006 1,707 475 2,182

84 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10 IMPAIRMENT TESTING OF GOODWILL AND INTAN-
GIBLE ASSETS WITH INDEFINITE USEFUL LIVES

Goodwill acquired through business combinations has

been allocated to the “Europe” cash-generating unit – a

reportable segment – for impairment testing as follows:

The recoverable amount of the “Europe” cash-generating

unit has been determined based on a value in use calcu-

lation using cash flow projections based on financial bud-

gets approved by senior management covering a five-year

period. The pre-tax discount rate used for the cash flow

forecasts is 15.0 %. Cash flows beyond the six-year period

[…]

risks since all loan agreements and silent participation

agreements were concluded at fixed rates of interest.

25.6 Foreign Currency Risk
As a result of the Group’s investment in CorCell, Inc., USA,

the consolidated balance sheet can be affected by move-

ments in the USD/EUR exchange rate. No other major

transactions are settled in USD or other foreign currencies.

The following table presents the sensitivity of the Group’s

earnings before taxes (due to changes in the fair value of

monetary assets and liabilities) and the Group’s equity to

a reasonably possible change in the US dollar exchange

rate. All other variables remain constant.

25.7 Sensitivity of Shares in Cord Blood America Inc.
In the course of the sale of business operations of the

geographic segment USA (see note 6), 18,498,715

shares in Cord Blood America Inc., Los Angeles, USA,

were purchased for EUR 1,541 k at the quoted market

price as at the date of the transaction of EUR 0.08 per

share.

As a result of a significant fall in the share price of Cord

Blood America Inc., Los Angeles, USA, to EUR 0.012 per

share (85 %) that was expected to be permanent, a write-

down was recognized with effect on profit or loss. The

carrying amount of the shares as at December 31, 2007

came to EUR 214 k; this takes account of the maximum

potential loss from the expected falls in the share price.

CURRENCY RISK

DEVELOPMENT OF EFFECTS ON EFFECTS
THE US DOLLAR PROFIT/LOSS ON EQUITY

EUR K EUR K

2007 +5% –17 –201

–5% 17 201

2006 +5% –64 –99

–5% 64 99

99ANNUAL REPORT VITA 34 INTERNATIONAL AG 2007

26 OBLIGATIONS AND CONTINGENCIES
26.1 Operating Lease Obligations – Group as Lessee
The Group has entered into commercial leases on certain

motor vehicles and technical equipment. These leases

have an average life of between two and five years with

no renewal option included in the contracts. There are no

restrictions placed upon the lessee by entering into these

leases.

The Group has entered into a rent agreement for use of

the premises in Biocity. The lease started in 2003 and

ends on August 31, 2011.

All leases have been classified and measured as operat-